

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-2222

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff- Appellee
vs.

JEFFREY ALAN MEYERS
Defendant- Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR GUTHRIE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PAUL R. HUSCHER (SUPPRESSION HEARING)
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL JACOBSEN (TRIAL & SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT G. REHKEMPER
GOURLEY, REHKEMPER, & LINDHOLM, P.L.C.
440 Fairway Dr., Suite 210
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 226-0500
Facsimile: (515) 244-2914
rgrehkemper@grllaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ON DEFENDNAT 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 6

I. **LAKE PANORAMA IS A PRIVATELY OWNED LAKE THEREBY EXEMPTING VESSELS ON ITS WATERS FROM THE BLUE LIGHT PROHIBITION OF IOWA CODE SECTION 462A.12(4). AS SUCH, THE STOP OF MEYERS’ VESSEL WAS CONDUCTED ABSENT PROBABLE CAUSE AND IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION..... 6**

II. **THE STATE'S MISTAKE-OF-LAW ARGUMENT IS NOT PRESERVED FOR REVIEW AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT STRAY FROM ITS PRIOR DECISIONS UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION..... 11**

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS 17

ATTORNEYS COST CERTIFICATE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| United States Supreme Court | |
| <i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) | 12 |
| Iowa Supreme Court | |
| <i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Cline</i> , 6517 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Hearn</i> , 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002) | |
| <i>State v. Krogmann</i> , 804 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Louwrens</i> , 792 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2010) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Scheffert</i> , 910 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Schiernbeck</i> , 203 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 1973) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Tyler</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Welp v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 333 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1983) | 7 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| Iowa Code § 462A.2 | 7, 8, 9 |
| Iowa Code § 462A.3A | 7, 8 |
| <u>Secondary Authority</u> | |
| Hon. Joseph Kremer, No., 96-2-3, 1996 WL 169627 (Iowa A.G.)..... | 8 |
| Hon. George E. O'Malley, No. 70-3-27, 1970 WL 207619 (Iowa A.G.) | 15 |
| Hon. Jack Bedell, [no docket number], 1962 WL 122803 (Iowa A.G.) | 9 |
